

FILED
March 25, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 30694-1-III
Consolidated with 30968-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH EPPERSON,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. The court improperly charged the jury	1
2. The court improperly imposed legal financial obligations	1
3. The court improperly limited Appellant’s ability to present a defense	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. The trial court properly instructed the jury	1
2. The record does not support the legal financial costs ordered	1
3. The court did not improperly limit Appellant’s ability to present a defense	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ONE – Zuvela	2
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ONE – Epperson ...	11
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<u>Cox v. Spangler</u> , 141 Wash.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265, 22 P.3d 791 (2000)	7, 8
<u>Garey v. Pasco</u> , 89 Wash. 382, 154 P.433 (1916)	3
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	4
<u>Scavenius v. Manchester Port Dist.</u> , 2 Wn.App. 126, 467 P.2d 372 (1970)	3
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 60 Wn.App. 561, 805 P.2d 815 (1991)	18
<u>State v. Bonisisio</u> , 92 Wash.App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998)	5, 7, 10
<u>State v. Borrero</u> , 147 Wash.2d 353, 58 P.3d 245 (2002)	10
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 130 Wn.App. 767, 124 P.3d 663 (2005)	5, 7-10
<u>State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	4
<u>State v. Condon</u> , 72 Wn.App. 638, 865 P.2d 521 (1993)	14
<u>State v. Cross</u> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006)	5
<u>State v. Dana</u> , 73 Wn.2d 533, 439 P.2d 403 (1968)	4
<u>State v. Downs</u> , 168 Wash. 664, 13 P.2d 1 (1932)	14, 18
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wash.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	9, 10
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	13
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	8
<u>State v. Kwan</u> , 174 Wash. 528, 25 P.2d 104 (1933)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 955 (1986).....	18
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996)	13
<u>State v. Meggyesy</u> , 90 Wash.App. 693, 958 P.2d 319, review denied, 136 Wash.2d 1028, 972 P.2d 465 (1998).....	5, 7, 10, 11
<u>State ex rel. Mullen v. Doherty</u> , 16 Wash. 382, 47 P.958 (1897).....	3
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 131 Wn.App. 108, 125 P.3d 1008, 1014 (2006).....	17
<u>State v. O’Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	8
<u>State v. Pacheco</u> , 107 Wn.2d 59, 726 P.2d 981 (1986).....	14
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 154 Wash.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005).....	5
<u>State v. Redmond</u> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003)	4, 5
<u>State v. Rehak</u> , 67 Wn.App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	14
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 80 Wn.App. 342, 908 P.2d 892 (1996).....	19
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	8
<u>State v. Strasburg</u> , 60 Wash. 106, 110 P.1020 (Wash. 1910).....	2, 3
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Werner</u> , 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010).....	4
<u>Theodore v. Washington Nat’l Inv. Co.</u> , 164 Wash. 243, 2 P.2d 649 (1931)	3
<u>Watkins v. Siler Logging Co.</u> , 9 Wn.2d 703, 116 P.2d 315 (1941).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Federal Cases

Wynne v. Renico, 606 F.3d 867, 870 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 14

United States v. Scheffer, 523 U.S. 303, 118 S.Ct. 1261,
140 L.Ed. 2d 413 (1998), cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 2873 (2011)..... 14

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 8

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 8

RAP 10.3(b) 1
